
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1544  
 
25 February 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 March 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 22 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   External Audit - 2015/16 Audit Plan (A1362/RMM)  (Pages 5 - 22)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

7.   Internal Audit Report Block 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  (Pages 23 - 60)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 

8.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 9 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime.” 

 
PART B 
 

 

9.   Internal Audit Report Block 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  (Pages 61 - 82)  5 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

               PART A 
 
10.   Local Government Ombudsman Complaint (C355/JRS)  (Pages 83 - 88)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

11.   Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Derby Lane (A76227/SAS)  (Pages 89 
- 118)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 

 

12.   Castleton Visitor Centre Remodelling and Improvement Proposals (A.214 
/SB)  (Pages 119 - 160)  

45 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 

 

13.   Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of 
Revised Planning Application (P4484/TRS)  (Pages 161 - 166)  

15 mins 

  
 

 

14.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    



 

 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).” 

 
PART B 
 

 

15.   Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of 
Revised Planning Application (P4484/TRS)  (Pages 167 - 180)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and de
[...]
port on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites such or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you 
intend to record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr D Birkinshaw  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 January 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C McLaren and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

 

72/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 6 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 6 November 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

73/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 
The Chief Executive (CEO) announced the appointment of Simon Malcolm as the 
Authority’s new Director of Commercial Development and Outreach. 
 
A letter about the outcome of the Chancellor’s Spending Review had been received from 
Rory Stewart OBE MP on 21 January. It confirmed that Defra funding over the next four 
years for National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty would be protected in 
real terms and reflected the value placed on work being done across a whole range of 
important issues. The Chief Executive read out extracts from the letter and said that she 
would be informing staff about the confirmed funding immediately after the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chair of the Authority in particular for her many visits to London to 
meet ministers. She would continue to meet government ministers with the Chief Executive 
and the Chairs and CEOs of the other UK National Parks during the formulation and 
constru
[...]
ing 020 7072 
7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, 
Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.P

age 21

mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
4 March 2016 

 
 
Page 1 
 

 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN) 
 

 Purpose of the report and key issues 
 

1. This report presents to Members the internal auditors’ recommendations for the 
second block of the 2015/16 audit and the agreed actions for consideration. The 
Internal Auditors will be available at the meeting to answer any questions relating to 
the audit report or process as usual. 
 

 Key issues include: 
 

 The auditors give an opinion based on five grades of assurance (High / 
Substantial / Reasonable / Limited / No ) Of the four areas audited Risk 
Management, Budget Management and Grants (Outwards) have been given a 
High level of assurance; Complaints a Substantial level.  

 The priority of agreed actions is determined based on a scale of 1 – 3, with 1 
representing a fundamental system weakness which needs urgent attention, 2 
a significant weakness which needs attention, and 3 no significant weakness 
but merits attention. Managers have responded to 2 Priority 3 actions. 

 The auditors have also followed up previous audits and issued two follow up 
reports for Information Governance and IT System Controls. The auditors have 
revised their opinions in these areas to High assurance and managers have 
responded to 4 Priority 3 actions. 

 The IT System Controls follow up report contains security information about the 
Authority’s IT system Controls and is therefore reported in a separate Part B 
report. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

 1.  That the internal audit reports for the four areas covered under Block 2 
for 2015/16 be received (in Appendices 1 – 4) and also for the follow up 
report (Appendix 5);
[...]
or assume any responsibility towards anyone other than the client in 

relation to the information supplied. Equally, no third party may assert any rights or bring any claims against Veritau in connection with the information. Where 

information is provided to a named third party, the third party will keep the information confidential. 

 

P
age 60



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
4 March 2016 

 
 
Page 1 
 

 

 

10. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT (C355/JRS) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report informs Members of the findings of the micro-scrutiny panel which was 
appointed following the consideration by the ARP committee of a complaint which has 
been dealt with by the Local Government Ombudsman in respect of a case in 
Rowsley. The matter was considered by the Audit Resources and Performance 
Committee on 6 November 2015. At that meeting it was agreed that at this stage a 
short report would be provided for Planning Committee (January 2016), but that a 
micro-scrutiny review panel be set up to consider the lessons to be learned from this 
case. The micro-scrutiny panel comprised the following Members:  

 Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance (Cllr Andrew McCloy)  

 Vice Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance (Cllr Chris Furness)  

 Chair of Planning (Paul Ancell)  

 Emma Sayer  

 One other Member of the Planning Committee  
 
The Chair of Planning approached Cllr Caroline Howe to fill this last place and she 
agreed. The Panel met on 8 January. They visited the site so that they could 
understand the background to the case. They were be assisted by the appropriate 
officers, including the Director of Conservation and Planning. The Panel met and 
reviewed the lessons to be learned from this case by considering the practicalities and 
process of consulting on planning applications and judging the impact of developments 
on neighbours. 
 

 Recommendations: 
 

2.  1.  That the findings of the report and recommendations be noted and 
adopted, as follows: 
 

i. Planning officers to make a written log of all site visits and include 
photos. 

ii. Planning officers to erect the yellow site notices and consider the 
best position for this. 

iii. Planning officers to take a photo of the yellow site notice when 
erected. 

iv. Planning officers to consider if any neighbouring properties need to 
be notified by letter and deliver these whilst on site or ensure admin 
staff send letter on return to office. 

v. Administrative support staff to be given discretion to widen the 10m 
area if appropriate when preparing neighbour notifications. 

vi. Planning officers need to recognise they are the backstop and use 
their judgement on site. 

vii. Planning officers reports on applications (delegated and Planning 
Committee) need to be clear and concise with regard to neighbour 
notification and impact on neighbouring properties. 

 
 2.  That the Members of the Panel be thanked for their engagement in the 

micro-scrutiny process. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  The Authority’s complaint procedures state: ‘We aim to deliver high quality and 
efficient services. We are always trying to do better and welcome your feedback. It is 
important because it helps us build on strengths and learn from mistakes. If things go 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
4 March 2016 

 
 
Page 2 
 

 

 

wrong we want to rectify the problem as fairly and quickly as possible’.  In our 
transitional year 2015/16 learning from complaints received will contribute to one of our 
four cornerstones: ‘Our organisation – develop our organisation so we have a planned 
and sustained approach to performance at all levels (people, money, outputs)’. After 
exhausting the Authority’s procedures a member of the public can complain to the 
Local Government Ombudsman as a final step. 
 

 Background 
 

4.  The Authority’s a
[...]
r those applications 
where a site notice is put in place. An important point to note is that the date that a 
yellow notice has been placed on or near the site is recorded on M3, the Authority’s 
electronic planning database, so it is possible to check that this was done if this is ever 
questioned. 
 

iii. Planning officers to consider if any neighbouring properties need to be notified 
by letter and deliver these whilst on site or to ensure that administrative support 
staff send letters on their return to office. 
 

Officer comment: Planning Officers already do this, but the practice needs to be 
supported and reinforced. 
 

iv. Admin staff to be given discretion to widen the 10m area if appropriate when 
preparing neighbour notifications. 
 

Officer comment: Again, administrative support officers already do this but the practice 
needs to be supported and reinforced.  However, it is important to recognise that this is 
usually a site specific judgement so it is best made by the Planning Officer. 
 

v. Planning officers need to recognise they are the backstop.  Again, it is essential 
that Planning Officers understand that the assessment of the potential impact 
on neighbours is a planning judgement which is best made on site. 
 

Officer comment: Noted.  This is a key learning point for the Planning Service. 
 

vi. Planning officers reports on applications (delegated and Planning Committee) 
need to be clear and concise with regard to neighbour notification and impact 
on neighbouring properties. 
 

Officer comment: Noted.  This is a key learning point for the Planning Service. It is 
essential that both delegated and Planning Committee report specifically refer to the 
issue of potential impact any neighbouring properties. This is an important 
responsibility for the Planning Officer writing the report and for the manager signing it 
off. Planning Officers have already been reminded that reports should include a proper 
written assessment of the potenti
[...]
eive a 
letter telling them about planning 
applications if their building is within 20 
metres of any part of the application 
site.  
If there are no such neighbours, a site 
notice will be put up.  

Other development including 
householder development  

All owners or occupiers will receive a 
letter telling them about planning 
applications if their main buildings are 
within 10 metres of any part of the 
application site.  
If there are no such neighbours, a site 
notice will be put up.  

Conservation Area / Listed Building 
consent / Advertisement Consent  

All owners or occupiers will receive a 
letter telling them about an application if 
their building is within 20 metres of any 
part of the application site.  
A site notice will also be put up as 
required by law.  

 

 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
4 March 2016 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 

11. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT DERBY LANE (A76227/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report presents the outcome of consultation with statutory consultees under 
Regulation 4 of the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) 
Regulations 2007 for the proposed future management of this route. 
 

2. On the basis of the consultation, available evidence and the information in this report, it is 
recommended that the Authority should proceed to publication of its proposals for a 
permanent traffic regulation order (TRO) on this route.  At such time, there will be an 
opportunity for consultees and members of the public to make comments on the 
proposals and which will be considered by this Committee before the decision is taken 
whether or not to make a TRO. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3. 1.  That the Authority publishes notice of its proposals for a Permanent Traffic 
Regulation Order under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 that will have the effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled 
[...]
the generality of paragraph (d) above) for preserving the character of 
the road in a case where it is specially suitable for use by persons on horseback or on foot 
(s1(1)(e) RTRA 1984) 
(f) for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs (s1(1)(f) 
RTRA 1984) 
(g) for any of the purposes specified in paragraphs (a) to (c) of sub-section (1) of section 87 of 
the Environment Act  1995 (air quality) (s1(1)(g) RTRA 1984) 
(h) for the purpose of conserving or enhancing the natural beauty of the area, or of affording 
better opportunities for the public to enjoy the amenities of the area, or recreation or the study of 
nature in the area. This includes conserving its flora, fauna and geological and physiographical 
features (s22(2) RTRA 1984). 
 
A “relevant road”  is any road which is within the National Park which is shown on a definitive 
map and statement as a byway open to all traffic (BOAT), a restricted byway, a bridleway or a 
footpath, or a carriageway whose surface, or most of whose surface, does not consist of 
concrete, tarmacadam, coated roadstone or other prescribed material. 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
4 March 2016 

 
 
Page 1 
 

 

 

12. CASTLETON VISITOR CENTRE REMODELLING AND IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS 
(A.214/SB] 
  

 Purpose of the report  
 

1. This report updates members on the proposals for a significant remodelling and 
improvement of Castleton Visitor Centre and asks for approval of a capital project to take 
the proposals forward to support the delivery of our key purposes and full cost recovery 
targets as part of the corporate strategy. 
 
Key issues 

 There has been no significant change or refresh of interpretive displays and 
museum exhibits for a number of years 

 Two key drivers for change are: 
o To enhance visitor experience and interpretative displays 
o To reduce the net cost of operating the centre and to contribute to full cost 

recovery targets.   

 The High Peak Borough Council contribution to operating cost for provision of 
tourism information services will reduce to nil from 1 April 2018 

 More effective use of space would enhance visitor experience, interpretive 
display and income generation  

 The service user survey results and visitor feedback indicate that the combination 
of museum and visitor centre delivers a high level of visitor satisfaction and 
enjoyment.  

 Effective partnership working with Castleton Historical Society (CHS) is important 
to maintain the Castleton museum at the centre, to enhance the visitor 
experience and ensure more effective use of the space.   

 The proposals for remodelling and improvement of the centre are based on the 
continued joint working with CHS  

 Effective partnership working with the local community and businesses and 
provision of high quality services and facilities at the centre will help to make 
Castleton more attractive for visitors and the local business and resident 
communities 

  
2. Recommendations 

 
 1. That members approve a capital project of up to £330,000 financed from 

borrowing. 
 

 2. That contracts be let up to a maximum of £330,000 for a scheme to remodel 
and refurbish Castleton Visitor Centre internally. 
 

3.  The aim over the three year period 2016-19 is for visitor centres to deliver high quality 
visitor experiences and the objective of moving towards full cost recovery targets under 
the Corporate Strategy.  The proposals for Castleton Visitor Centre will contribute to 
delivery of C1 to C4 of our four cornerstones and S2 to S4 of our four directional shifts.   
 

 Background 
 

4.  The visitor centres are a key element of visitor services provision and have the following 
key purposes: 

1. To share the opportunities available for enjoyment and understanding of the 
special qualities of the national park  

2. To provide a high quality experience    
3. To be a key point of
[...]
 (not previously published) - None. 
 

 Appendices – None 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
Tammy Shirley, Rural Surveyor, 25 February 2016. 

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 22 January 2016
	6. External Audit - 2015/16 Audit Plan (A1362/RMM)
	Appendix 1
	External Audit Plan 2015/16���
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 15


	7. Internal Audit Report Block 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10. Local Government Ombudsman Complaint (C355/JRS)
	Appendix 1

	11. Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Derby Lane (A76227/SAS)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	12. Castleton Visitor Centre Remodelling and Improvement Proposals (A.214 /SB)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	13. Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of Revised Planning Application (P4484/TRS)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mr Z Hamid, Ms S Leckie, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Cllr Mrs G Heath, 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs N Turner, 
Cllr F J Walton and Mr P Ancell. 
 

 
8/16 CHAIR'S ANNONCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed Simon Malcolm, Director of Commercial Development and 
Outreach to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

9/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2016  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 22 January 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

10/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that two members of the public had given notice to speak under the 
public participation at meetings scheme. 
 

11/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 
 
It was noted that Cllr A McCloy had received a letter from Dr Peter Owens.  
 
Item 12 
 
It was noted that Cllr A McCloy had received a letter from Mr Alan Slater on behalf of the 
Castleton Chamber of Trade which he had asked to be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 2 

 
12/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN (A1362/RMM)  

 
The Committee received the 2015/16 External Audit Plan received from our external 
auditors, KPMG,  setting out details of the audit and the key objectives. 
 
John Cornett, Director and Katy Scott, Assistant Manager from KPMG attended the 
meeting to present the Plan and answer any questions. In presenting the Plan the 
Committee were asked to note the differences from previous years, particularly the 
requirement to carry out a more detailed analysis of the Annual Governance Statement 
before concluding the Value for Money assessment. It was noted that this work would 
require an additional fee of around £2,500, the actual amount would be subject to 
approval from Public Sector Appointments Limited. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2015/16 External Audit Plan be noted and acknowledged. 
 

13/16 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out  the internal auditors’ recommendations 
for the second block of the 2015/16 audit and the agreed actions for consideration. The 
areas of activity considered in the report were: 
 

 Risk Management 

 Budget Management 

 Complaints 

 Grants (Outwards) 

 Information Governance 
 
Ian Morton from the Internal Auditors, Veritas, was present at the meeting to answer any 
questions relating to the audit report or process. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive the internal audit reports for the four areas covered under Block 2 for 
2015/16 (in Appendices 1 – 4 of the report) and also for the follow up report 
(Appendix 5 of the report);  and the agreed actions considered. 
 
Ms Suzanne Leckie arrived at 10.15 am during consideration of this item. 
 

14/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 9 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.” 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 3 

 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The committee determined the following item, full details of which are in the exempt 
minutes: 
 
15/14 Internal Audit Report Block 2, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN) 
 
PART A 
 

16/16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT (C355/JRS)  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the findings of the Micro-Scrutiny Panel 
appointed by the Committee following consideration of a report from the Local 
Government Ombudsman at the meeting held on 6 November 2015. At that meeting the 
Committee had agreed that a micro-scrutiny review on neighbourhood notifications for 
planning applications was appropriate to consider the lessons to be learned from this 
case and looking in more detail at the process. 
 
It was noted that the Chair of the Planning Committee would be asked to monitor the 
implementation of the recommendations and their impact. 
 
The officer recommendations were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note and adopt  findings of the report and recommendations, as follows: 
 

i. Planning officers to make a written log of all site visits and 
include photos. 

ii. Planning officers to erect the yellow site notices and consider the 
best position for this. 

iii. Planning officers to take a photo of the yellow site notice when 
erected. 

iv. Planning officers to consider if any neighbouring properties need 
to be notified by letter and deliver these whilst on site or ensure 
admin staff send letter on return to office. 

v. Administrative support staff to be given discretion to widen the 
10m area if appropriate when preparing neighbour notifications. 

vi. Planning officers need to recognise they are the backstop and use 
their judgement on site. 

vii. Planning officers reports on applications (delegated and Planning 
Committee) need to be clear and concise with regard to neighbour 
notification and impact on neighbouring properties. 

 
2. To thank the Members of the Panel for their engagement in the micro-

scrutiny process. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.50 for a short break and reconvened at 11.00 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 4 

 
17/16 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT DERBY LANE (A76227/SAS)  

 
The Committee considered a report providing details on the outcome of consultation with 
statutory consultees under Regulation 4 of the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England) Regulations 2007 for the proposed future management of the 
Derby Lane route. 
 
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on the previous 
date. Notes of the meeting were tabled at the meeting. 
 
Additional correspondence from a consultee, Peak and Derbyshire User Group, was 
reported, raising objection to the proposal and copies of photographs of the route from 
Spring 2015 were circulated. 
 
On the basis of the consultation, available evidence and the information in the report, it 
was recommended that the Authority should proceed to publication of its proposals for a 
permanent traffic regulation order (TRO) on this route. 
 
Mrs Susan Woods spoken under the public participation at meetings scheme on behalf 
of the Peak District Green Lanes Alliance. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To publish notice of proposals for a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order under 
Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the effect of 
prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at any time on Derby Lane. 
 

18/16 CASTLETON VISITOR CENTRE REMODELLING AND IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS 
(A.214 /SB)  
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on proposals for a significant 
remodelling and improvement of Castleton Visitor Centre and asked for approval of a 
capital project to take the proposals forward to support the delivery of key purposes and 
full cost recovery targets as part of the corporate strategy. 
 
The Visitor Services Manager and the Corporate Property Manager were present to 
introduce the report and answer questions. 
 
During the discussion Members highlighted the need for the planning application to draw 
out how the proposals would provide an unmet need for accessible facilities within the 
village that were not available within the existing businesses. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve a capital project of up to £330,000 financed from borrowing. 
 
2. To authorise the let of contracts up to a maximum of £330,000 for a scheme 

to remodel and refurbish Castleton Visitor Centre internally. 
 
The meeting adjourned from 12.10pm to 12.15pm following consideration of this item. 
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 March 2016  
 

Page 5 

 
19/16 BROSTERFIELD CARAVAN AND CAMPING SITE, FOOLOW - PROPOSED 

SUBMISSION OF REVISED PLANNING APPLICATION (P4484/TRS)  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the item and with support from the Property Manager 
was available to answer questions.  The Committee were asked to consider the options 
for submitting a revised planning application for Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site 
following further community consultation during 2015. 
 
Mr Simon Wills spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme on behalf of the 
parish of Foolow. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Part A report. 
 

20/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public be from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 (Information relating to financial 
or business affairs) as the report refers to a proposal and valuation which impact 
on the Authority’s financial and business affairs. In these circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The committee determined the following item, full details of which are in the exempt 
minutes: 
 
21/14 Brosterfield Caravan and Camping Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of 
Revised Planning Application (P4484/TRS) 
 
The meeting ended at 12:45pm 


